to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future, other than the declaration of
the S Corporation Dividend (estimated to be approximately $   million) prior
to the consummation of the Offering. The payment of future dividends will be
determined by the Board of Directors of the Company in light of conditions
then existing, including the Company's financial condition and requirements,
future prospects, restrictions in financing agreements, business conditions
and other factors deemed relevant by the Board of Directors. There can be no
assurance that the Company will determine to pay any cash dividends in the
future.

   13

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the cash, debt and capitalization of the
Company as of September 30, 1997 (i) on an actual basis, (ii) on a pro forma
basis reflecting the S Corporation Dividend and (iii) on a pro forma as
adjusted basis reflecting the sale of shares of Common Stock offered hereby
and the application of the estimated net proceeds from the Offering based on
an assumed initial price to the public of $   per share (the mid-point of the
range set forth on the cover page of this Prospectus).

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   ---------------------------------------------------
   PRO   PRO FORMA AS
   ACTUAL   FORMA(1)   ADJUSTED(2)
   ------------   --------------   ------------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Cash..... $   723   $   723   $
   ============   ==============   =========
Short-term borrowings..... $   8,130   $   8,130   $
Long-term debt (including current portion).....   4,750   4,750
   ------------   --------------   ---------
   Total debt.....   12,880   12,880
   ------------   --------------   ---------
Stockholders' equity (deficiency):
  Common stock, $.01 par value: 7,500,000 shares of Non-
   Voting Common Stock and 2,500,000 shares of Voting
   Common Stock authorized, and 6,750,000 shares of Non-
   Voting Common Stock and 2,250,000 shares of Voting
   Common Stock issued and outstanding, actual and pro
   forma;   shares of Common Stock authorized, and
   shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding,
   pro forma as adjusted(2).....   90   90